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Bell CAD Statistical Information 

 

Appraisal Districts were enacted by the 66th Texas State Legislature – Senate Bill 621 

Appraisal District created……………………….……………..….. 1979 

TADBC Officially started operations………………….…..…..  1982 

Form of Government……………………………………….…..……. Political Subdivision of the State of Texas  

Area of District (Bell County) – Square Miles................. 1,088 

Population of District (Bell County)……………………….……. 370,647 – 2020 Census (15th largest) 
        Source: Census.gov 

Number of TADBC Board of Director Members………….... 9 

Number of TADBC Employees……………………………….…….. 56 (17th largest)  
ALL CADS including those who do not collect, Ranking based on 2024 CAD Survey 

Total Market Value – 2025…………………………………..……….$58,911,734,769 (19th largest)  

Ranking based on 2024 CAD Survey 

Number of Offices…………………………………………………………. 3 

411 E. Central Ave., Belton, TX 76513     301 Priest Dr., Killeen, TX 76541   205 E. Central Ave., Temple, TX 76501 

Number of Parcels – 2025 …………………………………………….. 191,744 (28th largest) 

Ranking based on 2024 CAD Survey 
Number of Tax Entities -2025………….... 42 

             Taxing 

        County & RFM……………. 2 

        Cities………………………….. 12 

        School Districts………….. 16 

        MUDs…………………………. 3 

        ESD’s………………………….. 1 

        Special Districts………….. 8 

 Non-Taxing 

        MUDs……………………….… 0 

        Special Districts………….. 0 

                      TIF’s & TIRZ’s…………….. 5 
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Bell CAD Board of Directors 
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Budget Calendar 

 

March     

Development of Budget with Staff 

 

March 10th       

BOD Meet – Proposed 2027 Budget 

 

AS Needed    

BOD Meet – Budget Workshops 

 

After preliminary budget BOD approval 

Budget delivered to Taxing Units and Chief Appraiser begins meetings 

with Taxing Units 

 

10 Days prior to Budget Hearing 

Chief Appraiser notifies Governing Bodies of Public Hearing & Publish 

public notice 

 

By June 15th   

BOD Meet – Public Hearing to Adopt 2027 Budget 
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Appraisal District Comparisons 

 

The Tax Appraisal District of Bell County (TADBC) is compared to other similar appraisal 

districts (CADS) in various metrics.  Information below is based on the 2024 Texas State 

Comptroller Appraisal District Operations Survey.  Comparable districts were selected based 

on similar parcel counts as TADBC.  
(Where Bell is listed, it is as 2024 CAD Operations Survey) 

 

 

 

 

 
 

As of 2025 certification, TADBC has 191,744 parcels. 
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As of 2025 certification, TADBC has $58,911,734,769 in market value.  
 

 

Residential percentage of market value is calculated using only single-family homes percentage of total market 

value.  This is important when comparing, because some districts may have similar market value or parcels but 

may be heavy in mineral and oil value.  For instance, 41 percent of Midland’s total market value is oil and gas. 
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Bell CAD is contracted by the county and nearly all entities within Bell County to calculate tax rates and collect 

taxes.  107 other CADS throughout the state provide tax rate calculation and collection services.  CADs that 

collect are required to determine how much of the cost is allocated to collection and appraisal separately.  

Employees that provide collections services also provide appraisal services.  Many other costs to provide 

collection services are intertwined with appraisal costs.  Because the separation of these costs is the best 

estimate and may differ from CAD to CAD and year to year, it has not been included.  Only total costs have 

been compared in the following data sets.  To compare most accurately, find other CAD’s that are similar in 

other aspects to Bell that collect and compare total costs.  Of the twenty largest CADs that collect taxes, Bell is 

2nd largest in market value (behind Midland CAD that is heavy in oil and gas value), and 6th largest in parcels.  

Out of all CADS that collect, Bell CAD has the second most taxing units that they collect for. 
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Total cost in below charts Includes total cost of CADS that DO NOT assess and collect taxes.  Of these 

comparable CADS, only Bell, Lubbock, and Midland CADs assess and collect taxes. 
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Protests or appeals are an important measurement as it is one of the largest labor drivers for a metropolitan 

CAD.  (Bell CAD includes inquiries and protests) 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

In 2025, TADBC had 32,706 appeals, 17.06% of total parcels.  
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The Texas State Comptroller performs the property value study (PVS) every other year for all districts.  Studies 

are performed for each ISD and the CAD.  The median sales to appraisal ratio for each CAD are determined.  

CADs are required to be between 95% and 105%.  The PVS also measures the coefficient of dispersion (COD).  

The COD is a measure of uniformity and accuracy of appraisals.  “Low CODs (15,0 or less) tend to be associated 

with good appraisal uniformity.”  IAAO Property Assessment Valuation, Third Edition, 2010, pg. 446. 
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Other Income (Miscellaneous) 
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Budget Category Summary 
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Appraisal District Cost per Dollar of Levy History 

 

 

 
Assumes 5% increase in levy and market value in 2026 & 2027 

 

 

Appraisal District Budget and Market Value History 
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Budget Expenses by Category 
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Bell CAD Organizational Chart 
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Bell CAD Job Classifications 
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Bell CAD Salary Schedule 
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2027 Budget Additions and Increases 

Trend Vision One – Endpoint Security Antivirus -5102 (Equipment Maintenance) 

 
This product will provide increased antivirus above and beyond what CAD is currently using.  With more 

threats to systems, and increased internet footprint using more cloud-based software, this will allow IT team 

to better protect end users.  Annual costs for current users are $7,500. 

 

Pitney Bowes Global – Mail Machine – 5104 (Equipment Lease) 

 

Pitney Bowes is increasing prices as they have combined companies and software’s.  We have not been able to 

ascertain exact pricing currently for increases.  The increase from $4,600 to $20,000 also includes add-ons to 

current machine that will provide more tools and robust reporting and/or finding other vendors to provide 

better reporting.  Currently, exacts quotes are not available, but hope to be prior to next budget meeting.   
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BIS ADA Compliance Website – 5606 (Data Processing) 
 

New federal laws have required our website to be ADA compliant.  This will be an addition to our website’s 

fees annually.  Annual costs are $4,500. 

 

Election Administration -5607 (Elections Administration) 
 

Board of Director election in November 2026 will require contracting with Bell County Elections Administrator.   

This is an estimate based on possible costs.  The CAD has not had to conduct an election at this time, and more 

concrete estimates will be available after the first election in November 2026. 

 

True Roll – 5606 (Data Processing) 
 

Trueroll a is newer, growing company, especially with appraisal districts in Texas.   They provide many services 

and are constantly adding to what they offer.  Most of the services are centered around using new technology 

to more accurately and efficiently perform processes.  They partner with our new CAMA provider, GSA.  

Included in the 2027 Proposed Budget is pricing for homestead monitoring and homestead vetting, AI 

document processing, and Deeds Processing. 

• Homestead Vetting and Monitoring – Bell CAD began performing homestead audits with Lexis Nexis in 

2021.  This was prior to 2023, when legislation was passed to perform homestead audits.  The current 

contract with Lexis Nexis will be complete in May 2027.  Lexis Nexis currently provides an annual audit 

and access to their database to vet new homestead applications.  True Roll’s product will provide 

constant vetting of homestead exemption already on Bell CAD’s appraisal roll and will provide vetting 

of new exemption applications.  It will provide a centralized location/dashboard for all applications (no 

matter how they are received) and will vet them automatically.  Once approved by staff, the 

information can be pushed into the CAMA (GSA).  Currently, all applications (including those done 

using the online form) are manually entered once verified and PDF’s or scanned copies are manually 

attached.  This service should provide a process that will be more efficient, quicker, and with more 

accuracy.  Pricing in 2027 Budget reflects prorated amounts based on Lexis Nexis contract ending. 

• AI Document Processing – This service uses AI and the results that have been shown are much 

improved over OCR that has been shown in the past.  It will require the scanning of the documents, 

that can be pushed directly into the CAMA, for review, rather than doing manual entry.  With what is 

budgeted, the CAD will be able to perform these processes with many of the documents we receive 

(whether in different electronic forms or paper) that require manual entry and review including 

personal property renditions, protests, and commercial information. 

• Deeds Processing – Bell CAD has been using Just Appraised Deed Services but had already planned and 

budgeted for GSA’s deed processing service.  Since GSA has partnered with True Roll, they are 

recommending using True Roll’s product as it is more refined and still integrated with GSA. 
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Known Possible Future Budget Items for 2028  

 

Sketch Check or similar software that compares current sketches to recent aerial photography.  This was last 

performed in 2022 with Eagleview for the cost of $85,000.  This is generally done every five years in 

larger/growing appraisal districts.   

 


